

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 89,199

---

**JOHN D. FREEMAN**

Appellant

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA**

Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR DUVAL COUNTY,  
STATE OF FLORIDA

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

**TERRI L. BACKHUS**  
**Florida Bar No. 0946427**  
**Post Office Box 3294**  
**100 South Ashley Drive,**  
**Suite 1300**  
**Tampa, FL 33601-3294**

COUNSEL FOR MR. FREEMAN

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE STYLE AND SIZE . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	
ARGUMENT I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. FREEMAN'S <u>BRADY</u> CLAIM. . . . .	1
A. The Photographs . . . . .	3
B. The medical examiner's testimony . . . . .	5
C. Withheld statement of Kathryn Mixon . . . . .	8
ARGUMENT II	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT PENALTY PHASE CLAIM. . . . .	10
ARGUMENT IX	
THE STATE'S DECISION TO SEEK THE DEATH PENALTY FOR MR. FREEMAN WAS BASED ON RACIAL CONSIDERATIONS . . . . .	19
ARGUMENT XI	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY NOT ATTACHING PORTIONS OF THE RECORD TO ITS ORDER. . . . .	21
CONCLUSION. . . . .	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Anderson v. State,  
627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 21, 22

Baxter v. Thomas,  
45 F. 3d 1501 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. ),  
cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 385 (1995) . . . . . 11

Brady v. Maryland,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . . 1, 2, 5, 8, 10, 19

Breedlove v. State,  
580 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 2

Chaky v. State,  
651 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 12

Demps v. State,  
416 So. 2d 808(Fla. 1982) . . . . . 2

Downs v. State,  
572 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 16, 17, 19

Eddings v. Oklahoma,  
455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . . 16

Espinosa v. Florida,  
113 U.S. 26 (1992). . . . . 14

Gorham v. State,  
597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 2

Hall v. State,  
614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 11

Hildwin v. Dugger,  
654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995). . . . . 11, 16

Kyles v. Whitley,  
115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995) . . . . . 7

Lara v. State,  
581 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 12

Lemon v. State,  
498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986). . . . . 8, 10, 14, 20

Lockett v. Ohio,  
438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . . 16

<u>McClesky v. Kemp,</u> 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	20
<u>Mills v. Dugger,</u> 559 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1990)	19
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1992)	2
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	12
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	11
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	12
<u>Skipper v. North Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	16
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1995)	1
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	8
<b><u>STATUTORY AUTHORITY</u></b>	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	i,1-2,14,17,20,21,22
